
MEMBER CONDUCT PANEL

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Hamilton, Murphy, Tassell and Ball (Parish Member) (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Member Conduct Panel to be held in 
Committee Room 1 - Council Offices on Friday, 12th July 2019 at 1.30 pm for the following 
business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

4th July 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Panel will appoint a Chair from amongst its members.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.  DETERMINATION OF COMPLAINTS OF A BREACH OF THE 
MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT OF QUORN PARISH COUNCIL 
BY COUNCILLOR ANDREW BROWN

3 - 36

The Panel is asked to determine complaints of potential breaches of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct of Quorn Parish Council (the Parish Council).  A report of the 
Monitoring Officer setting out details of the complaints and the pre-hearing process 
is attached.

This report includes an exempt Annex C, circulated to members.  If it is necessary 
for reference to be made to information contained within the annex, members of 
the public will be excluded for that part of the meeting on the grounds that it will 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 2



MEMBER CONDUCT PANEL – 12TH JULY 2019  
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
ITEM 4 DETERMINATION OF COMPLAINTS OF A BREACH OF THE 

MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT OF  QUORN PARISH COUNCIL 
BY COUNCILLOR ANDREW BROWN (Ref: MC5 and 6  2018/19) 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To enable the Panel to determine complaints of potential breaches of the 

Members’ Code of Conduct of Quorn Parish Council (the Parish Council), which 
were referred for investigation by the Monitoring Officer in accordance with the 
Borough Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints about member 
conduct under the Localism Act 2011.  

 
Background  
 

2. In November 2018 two separate complaints were received from Quorn Parish 
Councillors Roger Price and Carolyn Thornborow, about a statement made by 
Councillor Andrew Brown at a Parish Council meeting on 6th November 2018.   

 
3. Having undertaken a fact-finding review and having consulted with one of the 

Independent Persons, Mr Richard Gough, the Monitoring Officer referred the 
complaints for Investigation. 

 

4. The Investigator concluded in his report that Councillor Brown had breached the 
Code of Conduct of the Parish Council (the report is attached at Annex B).   

 

5. Having considered the Investigator’s report, and after consulting with Mr Gough, 
the Independent Person, the Monitoring Officer decided that Councillor Brown had 
a case to answer and that that the Investigator’s report should be referred to a 
Panel of the Member Conduct Committee for a hearing. 

 

6. The concerns in question are that: 
 

(i) the statement that Councillor Brown made accused the parish clerk of 
carrying out a concerted campaign of inappropriate and unprofessional 
behaviour against a parish councillor.  

 
(ii) He also accused the parish clerk of inappropriate behaviour with regard to 

committee paperwork. 
 

(iii) no evidence was provided by him to substantiate his allegations, and some 
of the comments he made may be slanderous.     

 
7. The relevant sections of the Members’ Code of Conduct of the Parish Council are 

as follows:   
 

2. Whenever you act, claim to act, or give the impression that you are acting in 
your capacity as a member or co-opted member of Quorn Parish Council, your 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

conduct will in particular address the statutory principles of the Code of Conduct 
by: 

 
i) Valuing your colleagues and staff and engaging with them in an appropriate 
manner and one that underpins the mutual respect between us that is essential to 
good local government. 
 
j) Always treating people with respect, including the organisations and public you 
engage with and those you work alongside. 
 

8. The Borough Council has adopted a procedure for determining complaints about 
the conduct of councillors. The relevant sections within that procedure will be used 
for this hearing and are set out in Annex A to this report.  

 
9. In accordance with that procedure, the Panel is asked to consider the material facts 

and decide whether they amount to a breach of the Code of Conduct by Councillor 
Brown.   

 
10. The Independent Person involved in the case, Mr Richard Gough, will also be 

present to advise the Panel in relation to his views on the matter.  
 
11. If the Panel finds against Councillor Brown they will then need to consider whether 

they feel it is appropriate to recommend to the Parish Council that they impose a 
sanction, which would include the following options: 

 
(i) issue a formal letter to the Member setting out the breach of the Code which 

has been identified; 
 

(ii) censure the Member; 
 

(iii) to remove the Member from committee(s) and other appointments; 
 
(iv) recommend that the Member undertake training or issue an apology.   

 
12. The Panel is also able to make more general recommendations with a view to 

promoting high standards of conduct.  
 
Pre-Hearing Process 
 
13. The Monitoring Officer has undertaken a pre-hearing process, which is designed 

to enable the hearing to take place fairly and as efficiently as is reasonably 
practicable, through conveying to the Panel those aspects, issues and matters 
related to the Investigator’s report and the observations or representations made 
or received in respect of it that are relevant to the matter which was the subject of 
the investigation.  

 
14. Councillor Brown has indicated that he will present his own case at the hearing, 

and that he does not intend to call any witnesses. 
 
15. The Investigator has indicated that he does not intend to call any witnesses at the 

hearing and will rely on the written summaries included within his report which have 
been agreed with all the witnesses interviewed during the investigation. 

Page 4



 

 

 
16. Neither Councillor Brown or the Investigator have indicated that there are any 

matters relevant to the issues in question which should be considered as being 
confidential (i.e. which should be considered in ‘exempt’ session by the Panel).   

 
17. The Monitoring Officer has considered the relevant factors, and the views of 

Councillor Brown and the Investigator, and his advice is that there are no matters 
referred to within the Investigator’s report that need to be exempt, and that the 
hearing can therefore be conducted in public.  

 
18. However, there are various comments made within the detailed witness 

statements that give personal opinions about officers of the Parish Council other 
than the Parish Clerk. Due to the nature of these views about individually 
identifiable officers the Monitoring Officer’s advice is that the witness statements 
should be classed as exempt under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
19. The witness statements will therefore be supplied to the Panel as exempt papers, 

and if any reference is to be made to them during the hearing consideration will 
need to be given to excludi
[...]
s. The Chair of the Panel will: 

 
(i) introduce those present; 
(ii) establish that the hearing is quorate (the Panel’s quorum is 3 Borough 

Council members); 
(iii) deal with any disclosures of interest; 
(iv)   ensure that the participants understand the procedure to be followed; 
(v) ensure that the Member, if unaccompanied, was made aware that he or she 

could have been represented. 
 

Meetings of the Panel are subject to the provisions of Part VA of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  The Monitoring Officer will consider whether the agenda papers include 
exempt information to which the press and public, including the complainant and the 
Member, should not have access.   

 
If the Member is not present, the Panel will consider any indication from the Member 
that he/she would not be present and any reasons provided.  The Panel will then 
determine whether to hold the hearing in the absence of the Member or adjourn the 
hearing to another date. 
 
The Investigator will put the case against the Member and may call witnesses.  The 
Member and/or his/her representative may ask questions of the investigating officer 
and any witnesses.  The Panel may ask questions of the investigating officer and any 
witnesses. 

Page 6



 

 

 
The Member and/or his/her representative will put his/her case and may call witnesses.  
The Investigator may ask questions of the Member and any witnesses.  The Panel may 
ask questions of the Member and any witnesses. 
 
The Investigator will sum up first, followed by the Member and/or his/her 
representative.  No new evidence may be introduced at this stage. 

 
The Panel may withdraw to consider the case and come to a decision in private.  The 
Monitoring Officer and the officer recording the proceedings will remain with the Panel.  
If it is necessary to recall either party to clarify certain points, both parties will return.  
On their return, the Chair will announce the Panel’s decision in respect of the material 
facts and whether they amounted to a breach of the code of conduct.  
 
If the Panel finds against the Member, he/she will be asked if he/she wishes to respond 
to the finding before the Panel considers whether to impose a sanction.  If the Panel 
finds against the Member, the Panel may recommend to the Parish Council that they 
should impose one or more of the following sanctions: 

 
(i) issue a formal letter to the Member setting out the breach of the Code which 

has been identified; 
(ii) censure the Member; 
(iii) remove the Member from committee(s) and other appointments; 
(iv) recommend that the Member undertake training or issue an apology.   

 
Once the Panel has sufficient information to enable it to determine whether a sanction 
should be recommended and, if appropriate, what the sanction should be, the Panel 
may withdraw to consider the representations and evidence in private.  On their return, 
the Chair will announce the Panel’s decision.  

 
After considering any verbal or written representations from the Investigator, the Panel 
will consider whether it should make any recommendations to the authority, with a view 
to promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct among members which will 
be announced by the Chair. 

  
3.  After the hearing and appeals 

 
The Panel will announce its decision on the day.  The Panel’s decision and reasons 
will be recorded in the form of the minutes of its meeting having regard for any exempt 
information that it considered and communicated to the relevant parties by letter.  The 
Panel will, wherever possible, issue its full written decision and reasons within 10 
working days of the end of the hearing.  

 
The written decision will be provided to the Member, the complainant, the Investigator 
and where the Member is a parish/town councillor, the Parish/Town Clerk.  The written 
decision will, if a finding has been made that the Member had failed to comply with the 
Code of Conduct, provide information as to the Member’s right to appeal against the 
finding 
 
Where the Panel has determined that the Member failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct, the Monitoring Officer will arrange for the publication of a notice of the Panel’s 

Page 7



 

 

findings and the Member’s right to appeal in a local newspaper and on the Borough 
Council’s website. 
 
Where the Panel has determined that the Member did not fail to comply with the Code 
of Conduct, the Monitoring Officer will arrange for the publication of a notice of the 
Panel’s findings in a local newspaper and on the Borough Council’s website unless the 
Member requests that no notice is published. 

 
If the Panel finds against the Member, the Member may ask for that decision to be 
reviewed by the Borough Council’s Appeals and Review Committee.  A request for a 
review must be made in writing, giving the reasons for the request, to the Monitoring 
Officer within 10 working days of the date of the written notification of the Panel’s 
decision.  
 
The appeal will normally be heard within 20 working days of the receipt of the written 
request stating the wish for the finding to be reviewed.  The appeal will be conducted 
following the procedure set out in section 2 above, but will consider only material 
relevant to the reasons for the review request set out by the Member.   

Page 8



  
 

 

 
     

Investigation into a complaint  
against  

Councillor Andrew Brown  
of  

Quorn Parish Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
A report for the Monitoring Officer  

of  
Charnwood Borough Council 

 
             18 April 2019

   

Page 9

adrianw
Typewritten text
Annex B



 

 

2 
 
 

Contents  
 

1 Executive Summary…… 
Statement of complaint and outline of investigator recommendations as to 
whether the member was acting in member capacity and, if so, whether he 
breached the Code. 

 

3 

2 Official details of Councillor Andrew Brown. 
Burton……………………………..…………………………………………………………………………………………………..……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….…  

An outline of the member’s position and history in the Council. 

 

4 

3 The relevant legislation & protocols  …  

   Relevant parts of the Localism Act 2011 and the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
members. 

 

4 

4 The investigation…  

An outline of the sources of evidence obtained and the conduct of the 
investigation. 

 

5 

5 The evidence                                                                                                                                                                                                         

…Factual reasoning on key disputed areas and findings of fact. 

6 

   
6 Have there been failures to comply with the Code of Conduct? 

………………………………………………………….……………………… 
Investigator’s suggestions as to whether or not Councillor Brown broke the 
Code.  

 

 17 

7 Recommendations… 
Investigator’s suggestions as to recommendations.   
 

24  

  
Annex 1 25 
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

3 
 
 

1 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 ch&i associates was appointed by the Monitoring Officer at Charnwood 

Borough Council (the Borough Council) to investigate two complaints about the 
conduct of Councillor Andrew Brown, a member of Quorn Parish Council (the 
Parish Council). 
 
Scope and focus of the investigation 

 
1.2 Councillor Roger Price and Councillor Carol Thornborow, both members of the 

Parish Council, submitted complaints about Councillor Andrew Brown’s conduct 
during meeting of Quorn Parish Council on 6 November 2018. During this 
meeting Councillor Brown read a pre-prepared statement to the members 
present regarding a proposal by the Parish Council’s Park Committee. During 
his statement it is alleged that Councillor Brown made a number of comments 
that breached the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct (the Code). 

 
1.3 As part of our investigation we have considered whether Councillor Brown 


[...]
r Andrew Brown’s statement, 

telling us that it accurately reflected her own experiences regarding the Clerk’s 
behaviour. Councillor Hollingworth said that she believed that Councillor Brown 
had tried to address the issue through more conventional means, both with the 
Clerk herself and through the HR Committee. Councillor Hollingworth 
commented that the ineffectiveness of the HR Committee had been 
demonstrated by their failure to properly deal with the issues she had raised for 
many years about the quality of the groundsman’s work. Councillor Hollingworth 
said that she believed everyone on the Parish Council was aware of the Clerk’s 
conduct (with the exception of Councillors Price and Thornborow) but no one 
was addressing it. Councillor Thornborow felt that Councillor Brown, in making 
the statement that he did, showed courage and leadership.  

 
5.39 Councillor Ken Brown works with Councillor Andrew Brown on the Old School 

Project Committee. He told us that whilst he did not agree with all the sentiments 
expressed in Councillor Andrew Brown’s statement, he was aware of a certain 
amount of friction between the Clerk and Councillor Hollingworth which had been 
evident since before he joined the Council. His opinion was that Councillor 
Andrew Brown had worked closely with Councillor Hollingworth on various 
environmental projects and that his statement had been borne out of frustration 
that under several different Chairs, the situation had never been satisfactorily 
resolved. Councillor Ken Brown’s view was that whilst the content of the 
statement may have been unpalatable and uncomfortable for a lot of councillors 
to hear, Councillor Andrew Brown had the right to voice his opinion. He stated 
that he had high regard for the work done by both the Clerk and Councillor 
Hollingworth and he had found Councillor Andrew Brown to be a man of integrity 
and high moral standards with the good of the village at heart. 

 
5.40 In the first instance, Christin
[...]
engenders public 
confidence in democracy. In adhering to the principles set out in the Code there 
is an expectation that members will treat their fellow councillors and Council 
officers with respect. This is not to say that councillors should not be encouraged 
to engage in vigorous public debate on matters pertaining to the Council; 
however, the impact of such debate is diminished, rather than accentuated, when 
it is cast in abusive or offensive terms. 
 
Code Principles 
 

6.4 The allegations under consideration in this report are that in making his 
statement to Council on 6 November 2018, Councillor Brown breached the 
Parish Council’s Code of Conduct under part 2 i and j: 

 
i) Valuing your colleagues and staff and engaging with them in an 
appropriate manner and one that underpins the mutual respect between 
us that is essential to good local government. 
 
j) Always treating people with respect, including the organisations and 
public you engage with and those you work alongside. 

 
6.5 Failure to treat others with respect will occur when unreasonable or demeaning 

behaviour is directed by one person against or about another. The circumstances 
in which the behaviour occurred are relevant in assessing whether the behaviour 
is disrespectful. The circumstances include the place where the behaviour 
occurred, who observed the behaviour, the character and relationship of the 
people involved and the behaviour of anyone who prompted the alleged 
disrespect. 

 
Freedom of Speech 
 

6.6 Any consideration as to whether Councillor Brown failed to comply with the Code 
must also take into account his right to free speech. In Heesom v Public Service 
Ombudsman for Wales Mr Justice Hickinbottom considered a councillor’s right to 
free speech in some detail. His considerations drew attention to a number of 
earlier cases in which the following propositions could be derived: 

 
a. While freedom of expression is important for everyone, it is especially so 

for
[...]
 staff. 

 
6.18 In the Borough Council’s decision notice the Monitoring Officer referenced the 

LRALC report as follows: ‘Councillors are collectively responsible for employment 
matters, and the comments and behaviour of individual (or groups of) councillors 
can create risks for the council corporate, up to and including legal action being 
brought through an employment tribunal. The standards expected of public office 
holders are high, and employees have a right to expect the same level of 
behaviour and professionalism from their employers as in any work place 
environment’. Given the seeming lack of action by the Chair, Councillor Brown 
felt that he had no choice but to raise the concerns in the manner that he did. He 
also considered it necessary to use polemic language in order to force other 
councillors to act. Given his responsibilities as a councillor and employer, while I 
can understand the argument for his actions, I do not believe that it excuses 
them. Rather it is my view that by behaving in the manner that he did, Councillor 
Brown paid scant regard to the Clerk’s feelings, the reputation of the Parish 
Council, his own responsibilities as an employer and his duty to adhere to the 
Code of Conduct.  
 

6.19 Councillors have a responsibility to treat others with respect regardless of the 
standards of conduct they perceive in others. Ms Gibbs understandably felt 

Page 30



 

 

23 
 
 

targeted and under personal attack during Councillor Brown’s statement; 
Councillor Brown’s accusations if proven would not only have likely resulted in 
the Clerk’s dismissal, but (according to Councillor Brown himself) a criminal 
prosecution. To present such accusations as facts during the public part of a 
Council meeting and to attack the integrity and reputation of the Clerk, who had 
no right of reply, was completely unacceptable.  

 
6.20 Further, I find Councillor Brown’s suggestion that his comments were made in an 

effort to genuinely resolve the
[...]
s medium to long term priority and objective setting 

activities to assist with the above two activities and provide a strategic focus for 
councillors and staff alike in order to assist in the focussing of minds and 
activities, and also assist with proper financial planning and governance. LRALC 
could facilitate strategic planning/priority setting sessions for the council at a rate 
of £60 per hour (plus preparation and content setting). 

 
4. The council undertakes a training needs analysis (TNA) and budgets properly to 

ensure the needs of councillors, officers, and volunteers are properly met. This 
would likely include performance management and staff supervision training for 
key officers, HR training for councillors, finance for councillors, code of conduct 
and interests training for councillors, general councillor training, etc. LRALC can 
assist with this TNA and provides training as part of the core membership offer. 

 
5. The council considers engaging LRALC’s support to assist in the recruitment and 

selection of a Deputy Clerk. LRALC can provide consultancy support for 
recruitment and selection to the council at a rate of £60 per hour. 

 
6. The council considers bringing in external professional mediation services to 

address the long standing tensions between the clerk and a small number of 
councillors.  LRALC can signpost to commercial providers of this service. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Determination of Complaints of a Breach of the Members' Code of Conduct of Quorn Parish Council by Councillor Andrew Brown
	MCP 12 July 2019 Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


1 Member Conduct Panel - 12th July 2019
Published - 

MEMBER CONDUCT PANEL
12TH JULY 2019

PRESENT: 
Councillors Hamilton, Murphy, Tassell and Ball 
(Parish Member)

Councillor Brown (Quorn Parish Council)
Mr A Oram (Investigating Officer)
Mr R Gough (Independent Person)

Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: none

The Monitoring Officer stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound 
recording subsequently made available via the Council’s website and also advised 
that, under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other 
people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such 
images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Tassell be appointed Chair for the meeting.

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures of interests were made.

3. DETERMINATION OF COMPLAINTS OF A BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF 
CONDUCT OF QUORN PARISH COUNCIL BY COUNCILLOR ANDREW BROWN 

In accordance with the procedure for dealing with complaints, the Panel was asked to 
determine the complaints of a potential breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct of 
Quorn Parish Council as set out in the report of the Monitoring Officer, and to decide 
whether they amounted to a breach of the Code of Conduct by Councillor Brown, and 
if so, whether it felt it was appropriate to recommend the imposition of sanctions to the 
Parish Council.

Administration of the Panel

The Chair explained the order of proceedings and all present confirmed they 
understood the procedure.  It was established that nobody present was aware of any 
interests or other reason which could prejudice the ability of the Panel to hold a fair 
hearing and make a sound determination on the matters in question.  

It was confirmed that the Investigating Officer and Councillor Brown would not be 
calling witnesses and that Councillor Brown would be representing himself and that he 
was happy to proceed on this basis.



2 Member Conduct Panel - 12th July 2019
Published - 

The Monitoring Officer stated that having sought the views of the Investigating Officer 
and Councillor Brown the hearing would be held in public.  However, he 
recommended that the detailed witness statements be considered as exempt due to 
the nature of comments made about other Quorn Parish Council staff, and that if the 
Investigating Officer and Councillor Brown wished to refer to witness statements that 
they let the Chair know in advance so the hearing could go into exempt session.

Summary of Proceedings

The Investigating Officer, Mr Alex Oram, presented his report and drew the Panel’s 
attention to the following:

 that Councillor Brown had cooperated and assisted the Investigating Officer 
throughout the investigation and had made his comments in good faith.

 it was important to consider the long-standing issues, primarily relating to 
horticultural matters at Quorn Parish Council, which had led Councillor Brown 
to have serious concerns.

 that prior to the council meeting on 6th November 2018 Councillor Brown had 
tried to address the issues with two Chairs of Quorn Parish Council and in the 
Investigating Officer’s opinion was let down by their inaction, although this did 
not give him the right to make his comments that were the subject of the 
complaints in the manner he did.

 that Councillor Brown had agreed to abide by Members’ Code of Conduct of 
Quorn Parish Council and by making his statements during a public meeting 
and by attacking the clerk’s integrity and reputation where she had no prior 
notice or the right of response, he had breached the Parish Council’s Code of 
Conduct, sections 2(i) and 2 (j).

The Panel Members and Councillor Brown had no questions for the Investigating 
Officer.

Councillor Brown presented his case, and drew the Panel’s attention to the following:

 that the purpose of a Members’ Code of Conduct was to contribute to bringing 
about good governance, and that this in turn, influenced the organisation to 
improve the service of the Parish Council.

 he had tried to address the issue which had been going on for 8 years by 
speaking to senior councillors and to the Chair of the Council, by asking for the 
matter to be considered by the HR Committee and by speaking to the clerk 
privately but none of these actions had resolved the matter.

 his personal views about the clerk’s conduct, which he reiterated in a similar 
manner to the statement he had made which was the subject of the complaints 
against him.

There was a brief adjournment for the Panel to receive advice from the Monitoring 
Officer.  

On the Panel’s return the Monitoring Officer stated that the purpose of the hearing was 
to consider complaints regarding comments made by Councillor Brown in a public 



3 Member Conduct Panel - 12th July 2019
Published - 

meeting about the conduct of the clerk.  He stated that whilst it wasn’t acceptable to 
allow Councillor Brown to make similar comments again in a public hearing, he 
recommended that in the interests of natural justice if Councillor Brown wished to 
express further personal views relating to the clerk’s conduct he could do so in exempt 
session.  

The Panel continued in public session with Councillor Brown continuing to present his 
case, and asking the Panel to consider three passages in the exempt witness 
statements, and to note that:

 the Investigating Officer’s report did not appear to consider that the 
longstanding difficulties between Councillor Hollingworth and the clerk were 
within the scope of the investigation, but a wider view of the long-standing 
issues relating to the conduct of the clerk should be considered when 
determining if he had breached the Code of Conduct.

 that the hearing was an opportunity for Charnwood Borough Council to support 
Quorn Parish Council in achieving good governance by making possible 
recommendations to improve the situation, whether or not the Panel 
determined he had breached the Code of Conduct.

The Panel and the Investigating Officer questioned Councillor Brown and received the 
following responses:

 as the previous Chair of the Environment Committee, he could see its work 
being jeopardised as a result of the issue between Councillor Hollingworth and 
the clerk.

 Quorn in Bloom was supported by the Environment Committee.
 he and Councillor Hollingworth had been members of the Environment 

Committee and his wife and Councillor Hollingworth were members of Quorn in 
Bloom.  It was possible there was a conflict of interest.

 after the election the Parish Council’s committees had been restructured, 
including the Environment Committee.

Summary Statements

Mr Gough, in his role as the Independent Person, stated that in his view the comments 
made by Councillor Brown at the Council meeting on 6th November 2018 had been 
intentional and pre-meditated.  There was already a mediation process as 
recommended by LRALC being arranged when the comments were made, and 
Councillor Brown’s actions exacerbated matters.  In his view Councillor Brown had 
clearly breached the Members’ Code of Conduct of Quorn Parish Council, sections 2 
(i) and 2 (j).

The Investigating Officer stated that in making his statement at the council meeting on 
6th November 2018, Councillor Brown had paid scant regard for the clerk’s feelings, 
his own responsibility as her employer and his duty to adhere to the Members’ Code 
of Conduct.  He was a member of LRALC and knew that the mediation was in hand 
yet chose to make an inflammatory attack of the clerk’s integrity.  It may have been 
understandable given his frustration at his failed attempts to resolve the matter, but it 
was a clear example of failing to treat the clerk with respect.



4 Member Conduct Panel - 12th July 2019
Published - 

Councillor Brown summed up by stating he had known about the mediation being 
proposed but had had no confidence in the process, and he had been proved correct 
by its not having resolved the matter.  In response to a question by the Panel he 
stated that he had not attended the mediation meetings.

The Panel and the Monitoring Officer withdrew to allow the Panel to consider the 
evidence in private.

Once all parties had returned to the room, the Chair of the Panel announced the 
Panel’s decision in relation to the material facts.    

RESOLVED that Councillor Brown had breached the Members’ Code of Conduct of 
Quorn Parish Council, particularly sections 2(i) and 2 (j) by making his statement on 
6th November 2018 that was the subject of the complaints against him.

Reason

The Panel considered that Councillor Brown had breached the Members’ Code of 
Conduct when making his statement at the Council meeting on 6th November 2018 
regarding the clerk’s conduct, in that he did not treat her with respect.

Recommendations of imposition of sanctions

Before the Panel considered whether to recommend the imposition of sanctions, the 
Chair asked if the Investigating Officer, the Independent Person or Councillor Brown 
wished to comment.  

The Investigating Officer stated that he wished to draw the Panel’s attention to the 
various mitigating and aggravating factors to the matter, but that in his personal view, 
given Councillor Brown’s responsibility to adhere to the Members’ Code of Conduct 
and as an employer of the clerk, his approach had been misguided.

The Independent Person had no comments.

Councillor Brown stated that he wished Charnwood Borough Council to make 
recommendations regarding improving governance arrangements at Quorn Parish 
Council.

The Panel clarified that Councillor Brown was not currently a chair or vice-chair of any 
committees of Quorn Parish Council.

The Panel and the Monitoring Officer withdrew to allow the Panel to consider whether 
or not to recommend the imposition of sanctions.

The Panel returned to announce the Panel’s decision and the Chair stated that the 
Panel was disappointed in the behaviour of Councillor Brown and,

RESOLVED that in respect of the breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct by 
Councillor Brown it be recommended: 



5 Member Conduct Panel - 12th July 2019
Published - 

1. that a formal letter be issued by Quorn Parish Council to Councillor Brown 
setting out the breach of the Code that has been identified;

2. that Quorn Parish Council should request Councillor Brown to apologise to the 
Clerk and that this apology should be witnessed by the Chair of Quorn Parish 
Council;

3. that Quorn Parish Council be informed that the Panel fully endorses the six 
recommendations of LRALC and that they should be implemented, if not 
already done so, and that the recommended training on the Code of Conduct 
and Interests should be mandatory for all Quorn Parish Councillors;

4. that Quorn Parish Council should arrange for an independent review of the 
impact of the recommendations made by LRALC to be undertaken by the end 
of the year.

Reasons

1&2. The Panel considered that, of the options open to them, these sanctions were 
appropriate and should be recommended to the Parish Council

3&4. The Panel considered that the recommendations that LRALC had made after 
its advice had been sought in relation to several issues, once implemented, 
would support the resolution of matters and that an independent review by the 
end of the year would determine whether there had been any improvement in 
the Parish Council’s governance arrangements.

The Panel’s decision will be published in the form of these minutes, and the 
Monitoring Officer will also arrange for the publication of a notice of the Panel’s 
findings and Councillor Brown’s right of appeal in a local newspaper and on the 
Borough Council’s website.

Councillor Brown has a right of appeal which can be exercised within 10 working days 
of the date of the publication of the Panel’s decision.


